
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

7 September 2021 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Owing to continuing public health restrictions, very limited 
space is available to observe proceedings in-person. Those wishing to do so must reserve a 
seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on the day prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at 

these offices on THURSDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 at 2.00 pm when your attendance is 

requested. 

Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.  Roll Call and Virtual Meeting Explanation. 
 

 

2.   To elect the Vice-chairman of the District Planning Committee. 
 

 

3.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

4.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

5.   To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting of the District 
Planning Committee held on 8 July 2021. 
 

3 - 6 

6.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business. 
 

 

Recommended for Approval. 
 

7.   DM/20/4127 - Barns Court and Friday Farm, Turners Hill Road, 
Crawley Down, RH10 4HQ. 
 

7 - 84 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


 
 

8.   DM/21/1118 - East Lodge Farm, Malthouse Lane, 
Hurstpierpoint, BN6 9LA. 
 

85 - 136 

 At Officers’ request this item has been deferred. 
 

 

Recommended for Refusal. 
 
None. 
 
Other Matters 
 
None. 
 

9.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice 
of which has been given. 
 

 

 
 

Human Rights Act 
 

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal. 

 
The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations. 

 
Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions. 

 
Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report. 

 
NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 

summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting. 

 
The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received. 

 
To: Members of District Planning Committee: Councillors D Sweatman, R Bates, A Eves, 

B Forbes, S Hatton, R Jackson, C Laband, A Peacock, C Trumble, R Webb and 
R Whittaker 
 

 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 September 2021



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 8th July, 2021 

from 2.00 pm - 2.58 pm 
 
 

Present: D Sweatman (Chairman) 
A Peacock (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
A Eves 
B Forbes 
 

R Jackson 
C Trumble 
R Webb 
 

R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors S Hatton and C Laband 

 

1. TO ELECT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE.  
 
Councillor Forbes nominated Councillor Sweatman as Chairman of the District 
Planning Committee. This was seconded by Councillor Peacock and with no further 
nominations put forward, this was agreed.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Sweatman be elected Chairman of the District Planning Committee. 
 

2. TO ELECT THE VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE (IF 
APPROPRIATE).  
 
The Chairman nominated Councillor Peacock as Vice-Chairman of the District 
Planning Committee. This nomination was seconded by Councillor Forbes and with 
no further nominations put forward, this was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Peacock be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the District Planning 
Committee. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Hatton and Cllr Laband.  
 

4. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Bates declared a non-pre-determined interest in Item 7 DM/20/4159 as he 
is a Member of Haywards Heath Town Council. 
 

5. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 15 APRIL 2021 AND THE MEETING OF THE 
ANNUAL DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 28 APRIL 2021.  
 

District Planning Committee - 16 September 2021 3

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
 

The Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 15 April 2021 and 28 April 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed electronically by the Chairman. 
 

6. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

7. DM/20/4159 - DOWNLANDS PARK CARE HOME, BOLNORE FARM LANE, 
HAYWARDS HEATH,  WEST SUSSEX, RH16 4BQ.  
 
Steven King, Planning Applications Team Leader introduced the application seeking 
full planning permission for the erection of a part two, part three and part four storey 
building comprising 66 extra care apartments with a community hub, guest suite and 
staff facilities together with 15 extra care cottages, pavilion, parking and access to 
form a Continuing Care Retirement Community following the demolition of the 
existing care home.  
 
The Team Leader confirmed that Committee Members had received the Agenda 
Update Sheet which detailed clarifications regarding cycle and mobility scooter 
storage, along with two additional conditions regarding noise and the times for refuse 
collection.  
 
The Team Leader drew Members’ attention to the site’s location, as the development 
plan for this part of Mid Sussex consists of the District Plan (DP) and Haywards 
Heath Neighbourhood Plan (HHNP). The site is within the built-up area of Haywards 
Heath, and the existing layout has a care home at the northern end of the site and a 
car park on the side. The proposal was to demolish all buildings on-site and 
redevelop the site. The two main wings of the apartment building will be linked by a  
building that appears as a single storey structure when viewed from the north and 
two storeys when viewed from the south.As highlighted in the report, the application 
takes advantage of the falling levels of the site. The existing boundary planting would 
be retained and enhanced.  
 
The Team Leader discussed the issue of affordable housing, detailed on page 47 of 
the report, and officers were of the view that there wasn't a need for affordable 
housing provision as the proposal is C2 instead of C3. He also referred to plans for 
drainage, which would go from the site to the southeast. It was considered that the 
site can be satisfactorily drained, with no objections to the scheme from the Council's 
Drainage Engineer or Southern Water. He expressed the view that the application 
offers the best use of the site,  there was no adverse impact on the landscape and is 
located within the built-up area, with no signif
[...]
m Leader replied by highlighting that 
the Neighbourhood Plan had allocated the site for approximately 20extra 20 care 
bungalows. He also referred Members to Government advice which stated that the 
need to provide housing for older people is critical and that the additional housing 
was aligned with the Government’s agenda for more elderly persons’ 
accommodation.   
 
A Member, while being generally in favour, wanted to receive more extensive visual 
details of the design. He expressed disappointment that the footprint of the existing 
building in comparison to the footprint of the proposal had not been adequately 
pointed out in the recent site visit. Another Member welcomed the changes to the 
site, citing the usage of solar panels, but expressed concerns about awareness of 
flooding and the safeguarding of trees. The Chairman noted the Members' 
suggestions but emphasised that the proposal needed to be considered as it had 
been presented.  
 
The Chairman took Members to a named vote on the recommendations outlined in 
the report, and the amendments as detailed on the Agenda Update Sheet.  This was 
proposed by Cllr Forbes and seconded by Cllr Jackson and unanimously approved.   
 

Councillor For Against Abstained 

Bates, R. Y   

Eves, A. Y   

Forbes, B. Y   

Jackson, R. Y   

Peacock, A  Y   

Sweatman, D Y   

Trumble, C. Y   

Webb, R. Y   

Whittaker, R. Y   

 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the completion of a satisfactory S106 planning obligation securing the 
necessary financial contributions towards infrastructure as set out in the Assessment 
section, the occupation of the building and care package, car club and minibus 

District Planning Committee - 16 September 2021 5



 
 

 
 

provision, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix A and the Agenda Update sheet. 
 

8. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.58 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 September 2021 6



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

District Wide Committee 
 

16 SEP 2021 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Worth 
 

DM/20/4127 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100021794 

 
BARNS COURT AND FRIDAY FARM TURNERS HILL ROAD CRAWLEY 
DOWN WEST SUSSEX 
OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR AN EXPANSION OF THE EXISTING 
COMMERCIAL ESTATE WITH UP TO 7,310 SQ M OF NEW COMMERCIAL 
SPACE. THERE IS CURRENTLY 3,243 SQ M OF EXISTING COMMERCIAL 
SPACE, OF WHICH 2,530 SQ M WILL BE RETAINED AND 713 SQ M OF 
LOWER-QUALITY, TEMPORARY BUILDINGS AND PORTACABINS 
REMOVED. THE PROPOSED INCREASE OVER THE EXISTING 
COMMERCIAL FLOOR SPACE IS 6,597 SQ M AND THE TOTAL AMOUNT 
OF COMMERCIAL SPACE AVAILABLE ON THE SITE POST EXPANSION 
WILL BE UP TO 9,840 SQ M. 
WE ARE ALSO SEEKING PERMISSION FOR A REPLACEMENT OF THE 
EXISTING DWELLING, AND THE CREATION OF A NEW PUBLIC 

District Planning Committee - 16 September 2021 7

Agenda Item 7



 

FOOTPATH. THE APPLICATION IS IN OUTLINE, WITH ALL MATTERS 
RESERVED EXCEPT FOR ACCESS. ADDITIONAL HIGHWAYS 
INFORMATION SUBMITTED ON 5TH JANUARY 2021, 6TH FEBRUARY 
2021, 27TH APRIL 2021, 12TH MAY 2021 AND 7TH JUNE 2021. 
MR BARHAM 
 
POLICY: Ancient Woodland / Area of Special Control of Adverts / Countryside 

Area of Dev. Restraint / Classified Roads - 20m buffer / Methane 
Gas Safeguarding / Planning Agreement / Planning Obligation / 
Public Right Of Way / Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) / Radar 
Safeguarding (NATS) / Sewer Line (Southern Water) / Tree 
Preservation Order /  

  
ODPM CODE: Smallscale Major Manufacturing 
 
13 WEEK DATE: 21st May 2021 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Christopher Phillips /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Steven King 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader, Planning and Economy on 
the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application seeks outline planning permission for the expansio
[...]
 
considered that the proposal is fully supported by a specific policy reference 
elsewhere in the DP. It is not considered that the proposal could be described as the 
'small scale' economic development that is referenced in policy DP1 or permitted by 
policy DP14 given both the percentage increase and absolute increase in floorspace 
proposed.  
 
Whilst the design and layout of the site is a reserved matter, there is no reason why 
a satisfactory design and layout could not come forward at the reserved matters 
stage. Planning conditions could be used to control the overall size of the proposed 
buildings (height and footprint) to ensure that the type of units that come forward at 
the reserved matters stage are the small scale units that the applicants have referred 
to in their supporting documents. It is not considered that the proposal would result in 
coalescence between Copthorne and Crawley Down. 
 
The Highway Authority has no objection to the proposed vehicular access to the site 
and subject to offsite improvements to the Dukes Head Roundabout, they have no 
objections to the proposal based upon the number of vehicles on the highway 
network. With these improvements in place, it is not felt that the proposal would have 
a severe impact on the highway network, which is the test in policy DP21 and the 
NPPF. The scheme would result in some improvements to the public right of way 
that runs to the south of the site and this would be a positive benefit that weighs 
moderately in favour of the application. 
 
Weighing against the proposal, in relation to transport matters, it is considered that 
notwithstanding the proposed improvements to the PRoW, footway provision 
adjacent to Turners Hill Road and the link to the Copthorne Common Road, 
prospective employees are mainly likely to access the site by the private car. To this 
extent there is a conflict with policy DP21. However, this will be the case for many 
rural employment sites. 
 
Drawing the transpor
[...]

Recommendation 
 
Recommendation A 
 
It is recommended that, subject to the completion of a satisfactory S106 Legal 
Agreement and/or legal undertaking to secure the required level of infrastructure 
contributions and offsite improvements to the Dukes Head roundabout, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A. 
 
Recommendation B 
 
If by 10th December 2021, the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed 
S106 Legal Agreement and/or legal undertaking securing the necessary financial 
contributions, then it is recommended that planning permission be refused at the 
discretion of the Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy for the following 
reason(s): 'The application fails to comply with Policy DP20 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan and paragraphs 55 and 57 of the National Planning Policy Framework in 
respect of the infrastructure required to serve the development.' 
 

 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
2 letters of objection: 
 

• The site plans show assess to the commercial properties through our residential 
property on a narrow single track lane. This leaves our property vulnerable and 
without any consolation to us the owners 

• trebling the size of the site would result in a very big increase in commercial 
vehicles/HGVs 

• there is a long standing safety issue with vehicles ignoring the no entry sign when 
exiting the site and going south instead of going north as they should do and then 
turning around the Dukes Head roundabout to go southwards 

• would increase traffic on the Dukes Head roundabout which was a significant 
factor in the refusal of the Firs Farm housing development 

• extension of business hours could cause noise and air pollution at night 

• there is already a lot of untidy signage at the site 

• there is no need for this business expansion. There will be excess commercial 
base available in Gatwick and Crawley following the pandemic from businesses 
that have closed or will close 

• 
[...]
e plan to show how the proposal could be 
accommodated on the site. It is only the means of access as shown on these plans 
that is to be determined at this stage. 
 
The plans show the existing access point onto Turners Hill Road that serves the 
Barns Court commercial estate would continue to serve the development. The 
applicants state that whilst no changes will be made to the access it is proposed that 
subject to agreement with the highway authority that the carriageway at the junction 
be resurfaced and white lining replaced where necessary. 
 
At the southern end of the site, the existing access that serves the dwelling known as 
Friday Farm Bungalow would continue to serve as a separate residential access for 
the residential dwelling. 
 
The illustrative plans show that the existing dwelling know as Friday Farm bungalow 
would be demolished and would be relocated further to the south of the site. The 
illustrative plans show that a number of the existing buildings within the Barns Court 
commercial estate would be removed. The illustrative masterplan shows 8 new 
buildings located to the south of the existing buildings at Barns Court and 3 new 
buildings to the north of the existing buildings at Barns Court.  
 
The illustrative plans show a pedestrian link running through the northern part of the 
site, linking up to an existing access outside of the site which emerges onto the 
Copthorne Common Road to the north. This is an existing vehicular access that is 
outside of the application site but the applicants have confirmed that they have a 
right of access over it. The intention is to utilise this to provide a pedestrian route out 
of the site to the north; this access would not be used for vehicular traffic from the 
development.  
 
The applicants have submitted a supporting statement with their application. In 
describing the application, in summary, the following points are made: 
 

• To continue the unique agricultural-look of Barns Court and to re
[...]
type of units that come forward at 
the reserved matters stage are the small scale units that the applicants have referred 
to in their supporting documents. It is not considered that the proposal would result in 
coalescence between Copthorne and Crawley Down. 
 
The Highway Authority has no objection to the proposed vehicular access to the site 
and subject to offsite improvements to the Dukes Head Roundabout, they have no 
objections to the proposal based upon the number of vehicles on the highway 
network. With these improvements in place, it is not felt that the proposal would have 
a severe impact on the highway network, which is the test in policy DP21 and the 
NPPF. The scheme would result in some improvements to the public right of way 
that runs to the south of the site and this would be a positive benefit that weighs 
moderately in favour of the application. 
 
Weighing against the proposal, in relation to transport matters, it is considered that 
notwithstanding the proposed improvements to the PRoW, footway provision 
adjacent to Turners Hill Road and the link to the Copthorne Common Road, 
prospective employees are mainly likely to access the site by the private car. To this 
extent there is a conflict with policy DP21. However this will be the case for many 
rural employment sites. 
 
Drawing all the transport matters together, there is some conflict with policy DP21 in 
the DP as prospective employees and visitors are likely to be reliant on the private 

District Planning Committee - 16 September 2021 51



 

car to access the site. However it is recognised that this is likely to be the case for 
most employment sites located in rural areas. It is considered that the proposal is 
capable of achieving a safe vehicular access and there would not be a severe impact 
on the road network from the volume of vehicles arising from the development. 
Overall it is considered the application complies with policy DP21 when it is read as 
a whole. 
 
There are 
[...]
stries.' It is considered that these 

District Planning Committee - 16 September 2021 87



 

benefits should be given significant weight in the planning balance and that these 
benefits outweigh the less than substantial harm to the setting of Kents Farmhouse.  
 
It is considered that the proposed access to the site is satisfactory and that there will 
not be a severe impact on the local highway network, which is the test in policy DP21 
and the NPPF. There are no objections from the Highway Authority to the proposal. 
As such there are no grounds to resist the application based on highways matters. 
 
The site can be satisfactorily drained and there are no objections from your Drainage 
Engineers or WSCC as the Lead Local Flood Authority. 
 
To conclude, whist there would be conflict with policy DP34, it is felt that given the 
compliance with other polices identified in this report it is considered that the 
proposal complies with the development plan when read as a whole, which is the 
proper basis for decision making. In light of the above the application is 
recommended for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix A. 
 

 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
92 letters of objection: 
 

• the proposal is contrary to policies DP1, DP12, DP21, DP26 in the District Plan 
and Neighbourhood Plan as this site is ion the countryside and is not allocated for 
industrial development 

• there is no need for the development to be located in the countryside, it should be 
located in an industrial estate 

• is there a need for development when so many people are now working from 
home? 

• will have an adverse impact on the character of the area 

• will cause a highway safety hazard with additional vehicles on the road 

• there are no public transport options to access the site 

• Malthouse Lane is entirely unsuitable for this development 

• will cause a conflict with horse riders
[...]
the National Planning Policy Framework and 
National Planning Policy Guidance) does not form part of the development plan, but 
is an important material consideration. 
 
Mid Sussex District Plan 
 
The District Plan was adopted at Full Council on 28th March 2018. 
 
DP1 Sustainable economic development 
DP12 Protection and enhancement of countryside 
DP13 Preventing coalescence 
DP14 Sustainable rural development and the rural economy 
DP21 Transport 
DP26 Character and design 
DP29 Noise, air and light pollution 
DP34 Listed buildings and other heritage assets 
DP37 Trees, woodlands and hedgerows 
DP39 Sustainable design and construction 
DP41 Flood risk and drainage 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 September 2021 93



 

Hurstpierpoint and Sayers Common Neighbourhood Plan 
 
The HSCNP was made in 2016 and forms part of the development plan for this part 
of Mid Sussex. 
 
Policy Countryside Hurst C1 - Conserving and Enhancing Character 
Policy Countryside Hurst C3 - Local Gaps and Preventing Coalescence 
 
Mid Sussex Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
 
The Council has adopted a 'Mid Sussex Design Guide' SPD that aims to help deliver 
high quality development across the district that responds appropriately to its context 
and is inclusive and sustainable. The Design Guide was adopted by Council on 4th 
November 2020 as an SPD for use in the consideration and determination of 
planning applications. The SPD is a material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications. 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (July 2021) 
 
The NPPF sets out the government's policy in order to ensure that the planning 
system contributes to the achievement of sustainable development.  Paragraph 8 
sets out the three objectives to sustainable development, such that the planning 
system needs to perform an economic objective, a social objective and an 
environmental objective.  This means ensuring sufficient land of the right type to 
support g
[...]
al elements in 
context including: the aluminium window (and reveal) with timber louvred screening and 
a typical frontage bay including the roof canopy, columns, sweet chestnut cladding and 
curtain wall glazing featuring the opening lights. 

• A revised roof plan showing the solar PV's. 

• Detailed hard and soft landscaping including boundary treatment and incorporating the 
bunding on the western boundary with a section drawing of this also included. 

• Details of the facing materials.  
 

District Planning Committee - 16 September 2021 134



 

Tree Officer 
 
Whilst the loss of the mature oak category A is regrettable, nevertheless there is significant 
mitigation planting. 
 
I still have concerns over the wild flower area as per my comments on the previous 
application. 
 
Whilst I accept that some non-native planting may occur within the confines of the site, I 
have concerns with the native understorey. Neither Frangula alnus, nor Vinca are natives 
and, in particular Frangula is known to be invasive in this country. I would therefore require a 
suitable alternative. 
 
I would be grateful if you would request this amendment and, should permission be granted, 
condition adherence with all planting and landscaping documents. 

District Planning Committee - 16 September 2021 135



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting of the District Planning Committee held on 8 July 2021.
	7 DM/20/4127 - Barns Court and Friday Farm, Turners Hill Road, Crawley Down, RH10 4HQ.
	8 DM/21/1118 - East Lodge Farm, Malthouse Lane, Hurstpierpoint, BN6 9LA.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 16th September, 2021 

from 2.00 pm - 3.00 pm 
 
 

Present: D Sweatman (Chairman) 
B Forbes (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
A Eves 
R Jackson 
 

C Laband 
A Peacock 
R Webb 
 

R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors S Hatton and C Trumble 
 
Also Present: Councillor Chris Phillips  
 
 

1. WELCOME AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENT.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Members to the meeting and read out the fire safety 
announcement. 
 

2. TO ELECT THE VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE.  
 
The Chairman nominated Councillor Forbes as Vice-Chairman of the District 
Planning Committee for the 2021/22 Council year.  This nomination was seconded by 
Councillor Peacock and with no further nominations put forward, this was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Chairman nominated Councillor Forbes as Vice-Chairman of the District 
Planning Committee for the 2021/22 Council year.  This nomination was seconded by 
Councillor Peacock and with no further nominations put forward, this was agreed. 
 
The Chairman advised the Members that officers had requested item 8, DM/21/1118 
East Lodge Farm, Malthouse Lane, Hurstpierpoint, BN6 9LA be deferred. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Hatton and Trumble.  
 

4. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

5. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 8 JULY 2021.  
 
The Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 8 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 



 
 

 
 

 

6. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

7. DM/20/4127 - BARNS COURT AND FRIDAY FARM, TURNERS HILL ROAD, 
CRAWLEY DOWN, RH10 4HQ.  
 
Steven King, Planning Applications Team Leader introduced the application. He drew 
Members’ attention to the Agenda Update Sheet noting the amendments to the 
recommendations, additional works to add an extra footway next to Turners Hill Road 
and their intention to install fibre to premises and ducting for EV charging points to 
future proof the estate.   
 
The Officer advised the application was seeking outline planning permission for 
expansion of the existing commercial estates and the replacement of the existing 
dwelling known as Friday Farm Bungalow.  The application would determine the 
principle of development and access only.  He highlighted three listed buildings 
adjacent to the site and the public right of way to the southern boundary. The existing 
buildings and replacement dwelling will use the existing access points and 
summarised the proposed works to improve the Dukes Head roundabout.   
 
The Committee were advised the history of the site, including two dismissed appeals 
which were material planning considerations.  The Team Leader noted the relevant 
policies: DP12 Protection and Enhancement of the Countryside, DP1 Sustainable 
Economic Development, DP14, Sustainable Rural Development and the Rural 
Economy, and the emerging draft policy SA34 in the Site Allocations Development 
Plan Document which allows for expansion of Existing Commercial Sites. He noted 
the impact of the development on the setting of the listed buildings which was 
considered to result in  less than substantial harm.  The public benefits of the 
application was considered to outweigh this harm.  The Highway Authority had no 
objections to the application as with the proposed highway improvements there 
would not be a severe impact on the highway network. The site is adjacent to ancient 
woodland and the MSDC Ecology Consultant has no objections.  
 
The Chairman read a letter of objection to the application from Mr Douglas Ford.  
 
Cllr Chris Phillips, Ward Member for Copthorne and Worth spoke in objection to the 
application.  He noted the previous history of the site and questioned why the new 
application was acceptable. The application was contrary to DP12 and he considered 
that there was already sufficient commercial employment opportunities in the village.  
As the Neighbourhood Plan for Copthorne was progressing it should be given more 
weight.  The site was unsustainable due to the lack of public transport and provision 
for cyclists.  He welcomed the improvements to the Dukes Head roundabout but did 
not think it would ease the heavy congestion on the road network.  He noted the 
difficulties leaving the site i.e., no turn right and that vehicles regularly contravened 
the existing road signs.  He urged members to reject the application as the site was 
not suitable for expansion and would affect the rural nature of the area. 
 
The Chairman reiterated that the Highway Authority had no objections.  
 
Members queried the proposed improvements to the Dukes Head roundabout and 
increase in traffic movements with the increased commercial floor space, improved 



 
 

 
 

provision for cyclists and the proposed timing and lighting temperature which was 
unfriendly to ecology.  
 
The Members welcomed the expansion of an existing commercial site, the proposed 
additional pavement and requested additional signage to make the no right turn 
clearer for road users.  
 
The Team Leader confirmed there would be physical changes to widen the 
roundabout at the north and south bound lanes and pavement improvements.   He 
confirmed the footway changes would be part of the S106 agreement and changes to 
the central reservation would be controlled by condition 15.  If Members wished 
reference could be made for additional signage / road markings. The Members 
agreed to this extra detail on condition 15 to direct road users to turn left and not 
right.  He confirmed the Environmental Health Team had suggested the start time of 
8 am for the site.  A full transport statement had been provided with the application 
and the Highway Authority use recognised data bases to work out any extra 
movements. They would identify and object if any transport statements supplied were 
incorrect.   He confirmed they were satisfied with the proposed improvements to 
mitigate any impact on the highway network. 
 
A Member confirmed this was a successful well screened employment site and the 
council must provide sites to increase employment provision as more houses are 
built in the District.  The application for small-scale units encourages small 
businesses and there is good access to the M23.  Several Members noted their 
support of the application. 
 
The Chairman confirmed if the outline application was approved an application for 
the reserved matters for design, layout and associated works would need to be 
submitted to the Council for determination.  
 
In response to a Member’s request for clarification on the additional white lining, the 
Team Leader confirmed the extra lining would be on the access within site directing 
traffic to turn left.  There were no proposals to add an additional right turn lane into 
the site.  
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to a named vote on 
the recommendations outlined in the report, the amendment to condition 15 and the 
amendments as detailed on the Agenda Update Sheet.  This was proposed by Cllr 
Peacock and seconded by Cllr Laband and was approved.   
 

Councillor For Against Abstained 

Bates, R. Y   

Eves, A.  Y  

Forbes, B. Y   

Jackson, R. Y   

Laband, C Y   

Peacock, A  Y   

Sweatman, D Y   

Webb, R. Y   

Whittaker, R. Y   

 
RESOLVED 
 
Recommendation A 



 
 

 
 

 
It is recommended that, subject to the completion of a satisfactory S106 Legal 
Agreement and/or legal undertaking to secure financial contributions   and offsite 
improvements to the Dukes Head roundabout, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A,  the amendment to condition 15 and 
the Agenda Update sheet.  
 
Recommendation B 
 
If by 10 December 2021, the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed 
S106 Legal Agreement and/ or legal undertaking securing necessary financial 
contributions, then it is recommended that planning permission be refused at the 
discretion of the Divisional Leader for Planning  and Economy for the following 
reason(s): ‘The application fails to comply with Policy DP20 of the Mid Sussex District 
Plan and paragraphs 55 and 57 of the National Planning Policy Framework in respect 
of the infrastructure required to serve the development.'  
 

8. DM/21/1118 - EAST LODGE FARM, MALTHOUSE LANE, HURSTPIERPOINT, 
BN6 9LA.  
 
This item had been deferred at the request of the Officers. 
 

9. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.00 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


